

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

NEIL PARROTT, et al.,

*

Plaintiffs,

*

v.

* Civil Action 1:15-cv-01849-GLR

LINDA H. LAMONE, et al.,

*

Defendants.

*

* * * * *

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
AND OPPOSITION TO CONVENING A THREE-JUDGE COURT**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT
Bar No. 25300
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-7291
(410) 576-7003 (fax)
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us

July 20, 2015

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM UNDER ARTICLE I, § 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION IS INSUBSTANTIAL.	9
A. The Plaintiffs’ Political Gerrymandering Claims Are Non- Justiciable.	11
B. The Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Sufficient Facts to Prove a Discriminatory Effect.	17
III. THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF ALL VOTERS.	19
IV. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE FOR ALLEGED ELECTORAL HARMS CAUSED BY A NON-COMPACT CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTING PLAN IS INSUBSTANTIAL.....	21
V. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. SABEL</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991)	9
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Benisek v. Mack</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 516 (D. Md. 2014)	1, 5, 8, 11, 23
<i>Benisek v. Mack</i> , 584 Fed. App’x 140 (2014)	1
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	22
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	15
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 13, 18, 21
<i>Duckworth v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D. Md. 2002)	7
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933).....	3
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)	1, 3, 4, 8, 14, 19, 23
<i>Fouts v. Harris</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	2, 21, 24
<i>Gorrell v. O’Malley</i> , Civil No. WDQ-11-2975, 2012 WL 226919 (D. Md. Jan. 19, 2012)	1, 4, 8, 14, 18, 23
<i>Kalson v. Paterson</i> , 542 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	9

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 10, 11, 14, 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 20

Maryland Citizens for a Representative Gen. Assembly v. Governor of Md.,
429 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1970) 7, 22

McLucas v. DeChamplain, 421 U.S. 21 (1975) 24

Olson v. O’Malley, Civil No. WDQ-12-0240,
2012 WL 764421 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2012)..... 1, 5

Perez v. Perry, 26 F. Supp. 3d 612 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... 10, 11

Perry v. Judd, 471 Fed. App’x 219 (4th Cir. 2012) 22

Pope v. Blue, 809 F. Supp. 392 (W.D.N.C. 1992) 17, 19

Radogno v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,
No. 1:11-cv-04884, 2011 WL 5868225 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011)..... 11, 12, 15, 16, 17

Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin, 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) 12

Sanders v. Dooly Cnty., Ga., 245 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) 23

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 20

Shapiro v. Mack, No. 14-990, 135 S. Ct. 2805 (June 8, 2015) 1, 8

Shapiro v. Maryland, 336 F. Supp. 1205 (D. Md. 1972) 18, 21, 22

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 13, 21

Simkins v. Gressette, 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 8

Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n, 133 S. Ct. 3 (2012) 9

Vieth v. Jubilirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) 2, 11, 12, 15, 16

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 9

Wood v. Broom, 287 U.S. 1 (1932) 13

Wright v. North Carolina, 787 F.3d 256, 261-63 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. III, § 4 5
Md. Const. art. III, § 5 10
U.S. Const. amend. V 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 21, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 20

Statutes

2011 Md. Laws Spec. Sess. ch. 1 3
22 U.S.C § 2284(a) 7
28 U.S.C. § 2284 7
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1) 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 7, 8, 12

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary 696 (7th ed. 1999) 2
